older 26

DATE: 10-13-09

COUNCIL ACTION FORM

SUBJECT: SOUTH DAYTON PLACE PARKING REGULATIONS

BACKGROUND:

As of July 30, 2009, South Dayton Avenue was realigned starting just south of Southeast 5th Street to connect with the interchange of U.S. Highway 30 and South Dayton Avenue. Concurrently, the remaining portion of what was old South Dayton Avenue was renamed South Dayton Place.

In response to this change, the City will need to establish parking regulations along South Dayton Place to ensure the ongoing operational safety of the street. Therefore, it is recommended that parking be prohibited on both sides of South Dayton Place from its intersection with South Dayton Avenue to its southern terminus.

ALTERNATIVES:

- 1. Direct the City Attorney to draft an ordinance establishing parking regulations for South Dayton Place, thereby prohibiting parking on both sides of South Dayton Place from its intersection with South Dayton Avenue to its southern terminus.
- 2. Reject the proposed ordinance.

MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Creation of parking regulations will ensure the continued safe and efficient operation of South Dayton Place as it was when it was South Dayton Avenue. Although it is no longer the main thoroughfare in the area, it still serves as an important link to the new South Dayton Avenue.

Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1, directing the City Attorney to draft an ordinance establishing parking regulations for South Dayton Place, thereby prohibiting parking on both sides of South Dayton Place from its intersection with South Dayton Avenue to its southern terminus.

ORDINANCE NO
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF AMES, IOWA, BY ENACTING A NEW SECTION 18.31 (350) THEREOF, FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING PARKING REGULATIONS FOR SOUTH DAYTON PLACE; REPEALING ANY AND ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH CONFLICT; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.
BE IT ENACTED, by the City Council for the City of Ames, Iowa, that:
Section One. The Municipal Code of the City of Ames, lowa shall be and the same is hereby amended by enacting a new Section 18.31 (350) as follows:
Sec. 18.3. REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC STREETS OR LOCATIONS.
"(350) SOUTH DAYTON PLACE. Parking is prohibited at all times on both sides of South Dayton Place from its intersection with South Dayton Avenue to its southern terminus."
$\underline{Section\ Two}.\ All\ ordinances,\ or\ parts\ of\ ordinances,\ in\ conflict\ herewith\ are\ hereby\ repealed\ to\ the\ extent\ of\ such\ conflict,\ if\ any.$
Section Three. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as required by law.
Passed this, day of,

Ann H. Campbell, Mayor

Diane R. Voss, City Clerk

O01035